# BOROUGH OF PENNS GROVE COUNTY OF SALEM STATE OF NEW JERSEY

#### **ORDINANCE No. 2023-15**

## AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 135: RECREATION COMMITTEE

Chapter 135 shall be amended as follows:

## STRIKETHROUGH INDICATES CURRENT, UNDERLINE INDICATES AMENDMENT

Section 2 shall be amended as follows:

Chapter 135-2, Membership; terms.

The Recreation Committee will consist of five members with three members to be appointed by the Mayor and two members to be appointed by the Council. Appointments shall be for a period of two (2) years. The Recreation Committee shall be advisory to the Mayor and Council regarding recreation related projects and shall assist in the implementation of recreational activities as requested by the Mayor and Council.

Section 3 shall be amended as follows:

135-3 Authority to Expend Funds

The Recreation Committee shall not be authorized to expend funds or bind the municipality though Agreement but can recommend actions to the Mayor and Council which involve the expenditure of funds.

**SECTION 1:** All Ordinances of parts of Ordinances inconsistent with any of the terms of this Ordinance are hereby repealed to the extent of such inconsistency or inconsistencies.

**SECTION 2:** This Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon its final passage and publication, as provided by law.

**BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED** that this Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon final passage and publication as required by law.

ATTEST:

Sharon R. Williams, Municipal Clerk

LaDaena D. Thomas, Mayor

### Intro:

Council	MOVED	SECONDED	Υ	N	ABSTAIN	ABSENT
Scott, President	. ×		X			
Carter			X			
Marinaro			X			
Rambo			X			
Scott, D			X			
Worley		X	X			

Notice: The above ordinance was introduced and passed on the first reading at the meeting of the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Penns Grove in the County of Salem held on December 5, 2023 and will be considered for final passage at a meeting to be held by the Mayor and Council at Borough Hall, Broad Street and State Street, Penns Grove, New Jersey on 2c. 19, 2023 at which time any interested person will be given an opportunity to be heard.

Sharon R. Williams, Municipal Clerk

#### FINAL:

Council	MOVED	SECONDED	Υ	N	ABSTAIN	ABSENT
Scott, President	Χ		X			
Carter			X			
Marinaro			X			
Rambo			X			
Scott, D.			X			
Worley		Х	4			

Notice: The above ordinance was introduced and passed on the first reading at the meeting of the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Penns Grove in the County of Salem held on <u>December 5, 2023</u> and was adopted, after a public hearing was held by the Mayor and Council at Borough Hall, 1 State Street, Penns Grove, New Jersey on <u>December 19, 2023</u>

Sharon R. Williams, Municipal Clerk